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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2018/462 
Address 26 Young Street, ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 
Proposal Alterations and additions to existing dwelling-house and 

associated landscaping works. 
Date of Lodgement 31 August 2018 
Applicant Ms M Chang 
Owner Mr J F Groom and Ms M Chang  
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $148,115 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Variation to site coverage development standard exceeds officer 
delegation.  

Main Issues • Site Coverage non-compliance
• Solar access and bulk and scale impacts

Recommendation Approve subject to conditons 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Statement of Significance 

LOCALITY MAP 

Subject Site Objectors 
N 

Notified Area Supporters 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 74 

1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to an existing dwelling-house and associated landscaping works at 26 Young 
Street, Annandale.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include: 
 

• Non-compliance with Site Coverage development standard 
• Overshadowing and bulk and scale impacts to neighbouring properties 
• Visual privacy impacts resulting from the relocated rear first floor rear balcony 
• Impacts to Golden Robinia tree in the rear yard of the subject property 
• Non-compliance with minimum 16m2 of private open space 
• Unsatisfactory stormwater management (gravity fed drainage to Young Street 

required)  
 
The application has been amended which includes revised stormwater management design, 
demolition of existing outhouse and incorporation of a 1.6m privacy screen to the southern 
elevation of the first floor rear balcony.  
 
Whilst the amended design is considered to have satisfactory addressed the stormwater, 
visual privacy and private open space issues, the extent of non-compliance with the site 
coverage development standard and subsequent impacts to the amenity of the southern 
neighbouring property have not been adequately addressed.  
 
Accordingly, the application is recommended for approval subject to conditions, including a 
1m reduction of the ground floor rear alignment. This reduction will effectively mitigate bulk 
and scale and solar access impacts to the southern neighbouring property.   
 
2. Proposal 
 
This proposal seeks approval for alterations and additions to existing dwelling-house, and 
associated landscaping works. The propsoed works are detailed as follows; 
 
Ground Floor  

• Rear ground floor extension comprising an open plan dining/kitchen area with 
bathroom and laundry 

• Increased central light-well to the northern boundary 
• Installation of two skylights to the rear ground floor extension 
• Demolition of rear outbuilding.  

 
First Floor  

• Replace existing rear deck serving master bedroom with smaller deck and 
incorporation of a 1.6m including privacy screen to the southern elevation of deck 

• Cut back the existing roof eave over light well.  
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Young Street.  The site consists of a single 
rectangular shaped allotment with a total area of 91m2 and is legally described as Lot 4 DP 
222909. 
 
The site has a single frontage to Young Street of 4.13m. The site is affected by a party wall 
easement to the southern boundary shared with No. 24 Young Street.   
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The site supports a one and two storey attached brick terrace dwelling, corrugated roof and 
single dormer within the front roof plane and small outbuilding in the rear yard.  The 
adjoining properties support a one and two storey brick terrace to the south at No. 24 Young 
Street and double fronted two storey brick terrace dwelling to the north at 28 Young Street.  
 
The subject dwelling forms part of a row of three workers cottages, including 22 and 24 
Young Street, all with a single storey appearance from the street. 
 
The property is located within a conservation area, however is not a heritage listed property. 
The site is not identified as a flood prone lot.   
 
The site supports a single Golden Robinia Tree in the rear garden towards the northern 
boundary, which is sought to be retained. 
 
Site photos shown in Figure 1 below.  
 
Figure 1 Site photos  
 

 
 
Subject site as viewed from Young Street 

 

 
 
View of rear courtyard and outbuilding  

 

 
 
Rear view of property 

 

 
 
View from existing first floor balcony  

Source: Statement of Environmental Effects, dated August 2018 by Navon Solutions  
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4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history  
 
There is no recent nor relevant development history pertaining to the subject site nor the 
immediate adjoining properties. 
 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  
21 Nov 2018 Council wrote to the Applicant requesting information and amened plans 

summarised as follows;  
 
• A significant reduction in the proposed site coverage breach is 

required to reduce bulk and scale and solar access impacts to the 
southern neighbouring property including: 

- a 1m reduction in the rearward extent of the proposed ground 
level rear additions; 

- demolition of the existing rear outhouse; and  
- a reduction in the size of the proposed central light well/courtyard. 

• Proposal does not comply with minimum 16m2 of private open space 
(POS). Reduction of ground floor addition and demolition of 
outhouse is required to ensure compliance 

• Setback first floor rear balcony from side boundary with no. 24 
Young Street by a minimum of 350mm and incorporate a 1.6m 
privacy screen 

• All roof water is required to be discharged to gutter in Young Street 
by gravity. Amended roof and stormwater design required to ensure 
this is achieved  

• Provide amended solar access diagrams in plan and elevation at 
hourly intervals demonstrating compliance with the relevant controls 

• Arborist report required addressing impacts on any tree within 5m of 
works 

• Materials and finishes schedule 
• Revised Clause 4.6  in relation to site coverage non-compliance. 

18 Jan 2019 The Applicant provided additional information/amended plans in 
response to Council's written request, summarised as follows; 
 
• Amended stormwater management design and concept plan 

including rear ground floor roof flipped to achieve gravity 
drainage to Young Street  

• Demolition of existing outhouse which enables compliance with 
the minimum POS requirements  

• Incorporation of a 1.6m privacy screen to the first floor rear 
balcony and setback 350mm from southern side boundary 

• Rear setback analysis plan. 
 

The amened plans are the subject of this assessment report. 
 
The amended plans lodged did not require re-notification as they were 
considered to fall within Control C5. Section A3.13 - Specific 
Circumstances Where Notification Is Not Required, Part A: Introduction, 
Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013, which does not require the 
re-notification of amended plans to an undetermined application. 
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5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017  
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
The site and nearby sites are not identified as contaminated on Council’s records. The site 
has historically been used for a residential use and is not considered to raise any 
contamination issues. As such, the site is considered suitable for the proposed use having 
regard to SEPP 55. 
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A current and relevant BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and as such the 
requirements of the SEPP have been met.  
 
5(a)(iii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 

2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Clause 20 of the Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is considered that the carrying out 
of the proposed development is generally consistent with the objectives of the Plan and 
would not have an adverse effect on environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the 
natural environment and open space and recreation facilities. 
 
5(a)(iv) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

• Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 – Demolition Requires Development Consent  
• Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.9 – Preservation of trees or vegetation 
• Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
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• Clause 6.1 – Acid Sulphate Soils 
• Clause 6.2 – Earthworks 
• Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 
• Clause 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

 
The site is located within the R1 – General Residential zone under the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013.  The development is permissible with development consent under 
the zoning provisions applying to the land. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard  Proposal % of non-

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Max 0.9:1 or 82.2m2 

0.83:1 or 76m2 Nil Yes 

Landscape Area 
Min 15% or 13.77m2 
 

18% or 16m2 Nil Yes 

Site Coverage 
Max 60% or 55m2 

73% or 67m2 22% No 

 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
Clause 4.6(2) specifies that development consent may be granted for development even 
though the development would contravene a development standard. 
 
1. The objectives of clause 4.6 are as follows: 

(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development 
standards to particular development, 

(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in 
particular circumstances. 

 
2. Development consent may be granted for development even though the development 

would contravene a development standard imposed by this or any other environmental 
planning instrument. 

 
Comment: As demonstrated in the table above, the proposal does not comply with the 60% 
(55m2) maximum site coverage development standard pursuant to Clause 4.3A(3)(b) of the 
LLEP 2013. The proposal  seeks a site coverage of 73% (67m2) which equates to a 
subsequent 22% non-compliance.  
 
Given existing characteristics of the site and the built environment on surrounding nearby 
properties it is considered appropriate to allow a degree of flexibility in this instance to 
applying the development standard. 
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Figure 2 View from first-floor balcony showing the the pattern of development in surrounding 
properties 
 

 
 
 
3. Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 

development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request 
from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard 
by demonstrating: 

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case, and 

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 

 
Comment: The applicant has provided the following justification in relation to the breach: 
 

• The site comprises an existing non-compliance with site coverage and compliance is 
unreasonable.  

• Despite the variation, the proposal is consistent and compatible with the character of 
the surrounding area.  

• Despite the variation, the proposal does not cause any significant adverse amenity 
impacts on the site or adjoining properties.  

• The broad application of site coverage provision does not recognise the prevalence of 
established narrow rectangular like shaped lots. The application of site coverage 
controls must be nuanced to consider the historical settlement patterns of narrow 
rectangular like shaped lots in the surrounding area and the impracticability of applying 
broad site coverage controls to all properties in conjunction with Council’s DCP 
provisions.  

• The site coverage provision does not consider the ability for a site to accommodate 
floor areas for reasonably sized dwellings on smaller lots. Unlike the FSR provision, 
the site coverage provision comprises a single rate of 60% applicable to all sites in 
Leichhardt LGA, including Annandale.  
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The applicant has addressed the relevant matters required under Clause 4.6(3) Exceptions 
to development standards.  
 
(4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 

development standard unless: 
(a) the consent authority is satisfied that: 

(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to 
be demonstrated by subclause (3), and 

(ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent 
with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development 
within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out, and 

(b) the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained. 
 
Comment:  The applicant’s written request adequately demonstrates compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, 
and that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 
 
In terms of determining if the non-compliance is in the public interest, the objectives of the 
standard and relevant zone must be considered.  
 
The relevant objectives of the R1 General Residential zone are as follows:  

a) to ensure that residential accommodation:  
i. is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building 

bulk, form and scale, and  
ii. provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, and  
iii. minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings, and the objectives for 

development within the zone. 
 
The objectives of the site coverage development standard are as follows: 
 

a) to provide landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting and for the 
use and enjoyment of residents, 

b) to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties, 
c) to ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the 

neighbourhood, 
d) to encourage ecologically sustainable development by maximising the retention and 

absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising obstruction to the 
underground flow of water, 

e) to control site density, 
f) to limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for landscaped 

areas and private open space 
 
It is generally agreed that strict compliance with the site coverage development standard is 
unreasonable in the circumstances, given the context and small and narrow lot constraints. 
Notwithstanding, the non-compliance directly results in unreasonable impacts to the amenity 
of neighbouring properties, specifically bulk and scale and overshadowing impacts to 45 
Young Street. This contravenes the objectives of the zone.  
 
Accordingly, a variation to the site coverage development standard can be supported, only 
subject to condition which requires the rear alignment of the ground floor be reduced by 1m 
in length. This reduction will effectively mitigate bulk and scale and solar access impacts to 
the southern neighbouring property.  The reduction will also reduce the site coverage by 
4m2, resulting in an overall site coverage of 69% and subsequent breach of 15.29%. 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 81 

Subject to the reduction of the ground floor rear alignment, the proposal will not result in a 
detrimental impact on the public interest and can satisfy the objectives of the development 
standard and General Residential zoning, as demonstrated below:  
 

• The proposal is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to 
building bulk, form and scale, as viewed from the street 

• Retains the tree in the rear garden 
• Despite the non-compliance, the proposed development, as amended, will retain a 

private open space that meets the minimum requirements of the DCP (16sqm) and is 
of an acceptable size (4mx4m) for recreational purposes 

• The proposal complies with the Floor Space Ratio and Landscaped Area standards, 
providing a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form 

• Provide soft landscaping in the rear garden where it is currently absent, improving 
surface drainage absorption 

• The siting of the building is within the building location zone established by the 
immediate adjoining properties 

• Subject to condition, the proposal does not result in any adverse amenity impacts to 
the surrounding properties. 

 
The concurrence of the Secretary has been granted. 
 
C5.10 Heritage Conservation  
 
The subject property at 26 Young Street, Annandale, is located within the Annandale 
Heritage Conservation Area (C1 in Schedule 5 of the Leichhardt LEP 2013) and in the 
Young Street Distinctive Neighbourhood (Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013). The 
site is not listed as a heritage item and there are no heritage items in the vicinity. 
 
Clause 5.10: Heritage Conservation from the Leichhardt LEP 2013 and Sections C1.3: 
Alterations and Additions, C1.4: Heritage conservation areas and heritage items and 
C.2.2.1.2: Annandale Distinctive Neighbourhood from the Leichhardt DCP 2013 apply to the 
proposal.  
 
The front portion of the original dwelling, will be largely preserved with the exception of a 
small portion of roof to be removed to accommodate the increased light well.  As the 
additions are located at the rear of the ground floor and are single storey, it will not be 
discernible from the street and will be subservient to the existing original building.  
 
The subject building is part of a group of  3 terraces, including 22 and 24 Young Street. The 
subject terrace and its neighbour at No. 24 have attic additions with dormer windows in the 
front roof plane. There is a first balcony to the rear of the terrace. A number of the terraces 
have rear alterations. The rear first floor balcony is visible from Ferris Street to the west of 
the site, over the roof of the single storey garage at No. 3. 
 
The proposed works include demolition of the rear wing and a new ground floor addition with 
combined kitchen / dining, bathroom and laundry. No changes are proposed to the front 
elevation or the original front two rooms of the terrace. It is proposed to demolish the first 
floor rear balcony, reconstruct adjacent to the southern boundary and cut back part of the 
rear eave over the light-well and to install 2 skylights over the new addition.  
 
The ground floor addition is appropriate as it is in accordance with Section 6.1: Suggested 
Design Approach 5 for single storey terraces, from Appendix B of the Leichhardt DCP 2013. 
No change is proposed to the ridge height of the existing rear addition.  
 
The Materials and Finishes Schedule indicates timber or aluminium for the rear windows and 
painted steel or timber for the rear balcony balustrade. Timber shall be used for as the first-
floor alterations to the rear which will be visible from Ferris Street. 
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The Schedule does not specify the material and colour for the proposed roofing. A pre-
coloured traditional corrugated steel shall be used, finished in a colour to match the colour of 
the existing roofing, or equivalent to Colorbond colours “Windspray” or “Wallaby” to comply 
with C8 of C1.4 of the DCP.  
 
Overall, the proposal is acceptable from a heritage perspective as it is located to the rear of 
the terrace, which has been altered and the original building form will not be affected. 
Therefore, there will be minimal impact on the heritage significance of the Annandale HCA. 
 
The proposal is acceptable from a heritage perspective providing it is carried out in 
accordance with the recommended conditions. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Draft Environment State Environmental Planning Policy 
 
The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of the natural environment. The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 31 
October 2017 until 31 January 2018.  
 
This consolidated SEPP proposes to provide a single set of planning provisions for 
catchments, waterways, bushland and protected areas. Changes proposed include 
consolidating seven existing SEPPs including Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney 
Harbour Catchment) 2005. The proposed development would be consistent with the 
intended requirements within the Draft Environment SEPP. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes  
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special Events)  N/A 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes 
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A 
C1.11 Parking N/A 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
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C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways N/A 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and 
Rock Walls 

N/A 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
Suburb Profile  
C2.2.1.1 Young Street Distinctive Neighbourhood, Annandale Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  No 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  N/A 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  No 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N /A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  N/A 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management  Yes 
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications  

 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  N/A 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management   
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
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E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  N/A 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  N/A 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  N/A 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes 
E1.3 Hazard Management   
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  N/A 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 
  
Part F: Food N/A 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.14 Tree Management 
 
The subject Robinia pseudoacacia ‘Frisia’ (Golden Robinia) located at the rear of the site 
was observed on site to be in a good state of health and vigour at the time of assessment. 
The specimen was considered to be positively contributing to the aims and objectives of 
Council’s Tree Management Controls 
 
However, the tree may be viewed to inhibit the development potential of that particular area 
of the site. Should this be accepted, the loss of amenity, biodiversity and vegetation will need 
to be off-set. 
 
The submitted Site Drainage Concept Plan, prepared by Michal Korecky, DWG No. 18036, 
dated 28/05/2018 has shown the subject tree to be impacted by a proposed Infiltration pit 
and clean out pit. 
 
Should the above plan be amended to allow for stormwater to drain to Young St, thus 
allowing more available area at the rear of the site to establish a replacement tree, the 
removal of the Robinia pseudoacacia ‘Frisia’ (Golden Robinia) would be supported. 
 
The replacement tree shall be a native specimen growing to a minimum mature height of 
6m.  
 
Using a soil volume calculator it is estimated that approximately 15m3 will be required to 
sustain a mature specimen in the landscape.  
 
Given the above, the submitted landscape plan submitted must be amended to reflect the 
above necessary soil volumes and required replacement tree before issuing a Construction 
Certificate. 
 
C3.2 – Site Layout and Building Design 
 
Building Location Zone  
Building Location Zone (BLZ) is determined by the average front and rear setbacks of both 
the adjacent dwellings. The rear alignment of the proposed ground floor addition technically 
complies with the average setbacks of both immediate neighbouring dwellings, noting that  
the rear alignment of No. 28 to the north is uncharacteristically deep in the context of 
surrounding development, as demonstrated in Figure 3 below. 
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Figure 3 Site plan showing subject site outlined red 

 
Source: Sixmaps, accessed 22 January 2019 
 
Side Setbacks 
The proposed height of the rear ground floor addition reaches a maximum of  3.8m to the 
southern elevation and 3.5m to the northern elevation. Consistent with the existing dwelling, 
the rear extension is built to both side boundaries. Pursuant to the sliding scale requirements 
of the Clause, these wall heights require a setback of approximately 500mm, thus presenting 
a breach of the side setback controls under the clause. This wall height contributes to 
additional bulk and scale and overshadowing impacts to the rear private open space of 24 
Young Street. 
 
Accordingly, a condition of consent is recommended which requires a 1m reduction to the 
rear alignment of the ground floor addition. This will effectively reduce bulk and scale and 
overshadowing impacts to the southern neighbour whilst reducing the site coverage non-
compliance.  
 
C3.9 Solar Access 
The subject and adjoining sites are orientated east-west, thus the following solar access 
controls apply; 
 
C18 Where surrounding dwellings have east/west facing private open space, ensure solar 
access is retained for two and a half hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the total area 
(adjacent to living room) during the winter solstice. 
 
C19 Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of solar 
access to their private open space between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice, no 
further reduction of solar access is permitted. 
 
During the assessment of the application the applicant submitted shadow diagrams in in 
hourly increments, between 9am and 3pm. The shadow diagrams confirm that the proposed 
ground floor rear alignment will result in overshadowing of the southern neighbouring 
properties rear private open space between 11am and 12pm mid-winter, which currently 
receives below the required 50% during the winter solstice (Refer to Figure 3 below). It is 
not certain if the area of additional shadow is adjacent to the internal living room of No. 24 
Young Street.  
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Figure 4 Solar access impacts of the proposed development at mid-winter  

 
Proposed shadows cast at 11am mid-winter (shown hatched purple) 

 
Proposed shadows cast at 12pm mid-winter (shown hatched purple) 
Source: Solar access diagrams drawn by Commonplace, 05/212/2018 
 
In assessing the reasonableness of solar access impact to adjoining properties, and in 
particular, in any situation where controls are sought to be varied, Council will also have 
regard to the ease or difficulty in achieving the nominated controls having regard to: 
 

a) the reasonableness of the development overall, in terms of compliance with other 
standards and controls concerned with the control of building bulk and having regard 
to the general form of surrounding development; 

b) site orientation; 
c) the relative levels at which the dwellings are constructed; 
d) the degree of skill employed in the design to minimise impact; and 
e) whether reasonably available alternative design solutions would produce a superior 

result.  
 
As discussed above, the proposed additions result in a substantial departure from the 
maximum site coverage development standard, and it is this non-compliance that directly 
contributes to the non-compliant overshadowing impacts to No. 24 Young Street.  
 
A 1m reduction of the ground floor rear alignment will materially improve the solar access to 
the southern property whilst reducing perceived bulk and scale impacts, which are 
exacerbated when they are experienced from small and narrow rear courtyards (such as that 
located at the southern neighbouring property). 
 
Based on the submitted shadow diagrams, the current proposal cast an additional shadow of 
1.35m2 at 11am & 0.3m2 at 12 noon. The recommended condition for the 1m reduction of the 
proposed addition will decrease the overshadowing in the rear yard by 1.1m2 at 11am & 
eliminate it at noon. This is considerable for rear yards of such limited size & increases solar 
access to the rear POS from 19% to 23.66%. 
 
This reduction (approximately 4m2) is not considered to have an adverse impact on the 
amenity or functionality of the open dining and kitchen area, noting the dwelling's living area 
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is to the front of the dwelling and will not be impacted by the reduction. It is also noted that 
the proposed ground floor addition seeks a ceiling height of approximately 3.3m, which will 
contribute to amenity within the dwelling and the perception of space.  
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining 
properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed 
development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013 for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties.  No submissions were received.   
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
Subject to conditions, the proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

- Development Engineer; Acceptable subject to conditions 
- Landscape; Detailed discussion in Part 5 above. The application is supported subject 

to conditions 
- Heritage: Detailed discussion in Part 5 above. Acceptable subject to conditions. 

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013. Subject to conditions, the development will not result in any significant impacts on the 
amenity of adjoining premises and the streetscape. The application is considered suitable for 
approval subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 
A. The variation to Clause 4.3A(3)(b) Site Coverage be supported  under the provisions 

of Clause 4.6 exceptions to development standards, subject to condition requiring a 
reduction of the ground floor rear alignment. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel, as the consent authority pursuant to s4.16 

of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to 
Development Application No: D/2018/462 for alterations and additions to existing 
dwelling-house, and associated landscaping works. at 26 Young Street, Annandale 
subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Statement of Significance 
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